Mark E. Caplinger, P.A. Attorney at Law 7936 S.W. Indian Woods Place Topeka, Kansas 66615 Telephone: (785) 478-9916 Cell: (785) 231-9282 E-mail: mark@caplingerlaw.net

January 16, 2019

Ms. Lynn M. Retz Secretary to the Commission Kansas Corporation Commission 1500 SW Arrowhead Road Topeka, KS 66604

Re: Dkt. 19-NTHT-244-ETC

Dear Ms. Retz,

Enclosed please find an Errata to the Application of Nex-Tech, LLC for an Order Confirming Relinquishment of its Eligible Telecommunications Carrier Designation and Notice of Intent to Cease Participation in the Kansas Lifeline Services Program.

Please do not hesitate to contact my office with any questions you may have.

Very truly yours

Mark E. Caplinger Mark E. Caplinger, PA Attorney for Nex-Tech, LLC

enclosures MEC/njm

cc: Jimmy Todd Rhonda Goddard

BEFORE THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

)

)

)

In the Matter of the Application of Nex-Tech, LLC for an Order Confirming Relinquishment Of its Eligible Telecommunications Carrier Designation and Notice Pursuant to K.S.A. 2015 Supp. 66-2005(d) of Intent to Cease Participation in the Kansas Lifeline Services Program.

Docket No. 19-NTHT-244-ETC

ERRATA TO APPLICATION

COMES NOW Nex-Tech, LLC, and submits the following correction to the *Application* filed in this docket on December 19, 2018. After filing, Applicants discovered an error in the list of exchanges set out in Exhibit B of the *Application*. This filing corrects that error and provides the Commission and the parties with a substitute Exhibit B.

1. The correction denotes that certain exchanges, namely Downs, Luray, Paradise, and

Russell, are no longer part of the Kansas service area of Sprint/United companies (CenturyLink).

2. Attached hereto is the corrected Exhibit B.

3. Staff is aware of Applicant's intent to file this correction and has indicated no objection.

WHEREFORE, Applicant requests the Commission accept this corrected Exhibit B and substitute the attached clean version of Exhibit B into the *Application* filed on December 19, 2018.

Respectfully submitted

Mark E. Caplinger, (#12550) Mark E. Caplinger, P.A. 7936 SW Indian Woods Place Topeka, Kansas 66615 Telephone: (785) 478-9916 mark@caplingerlaw.net Attorney for Nex-Tech, LLC

VERIFICATION

STATE OF KANSAS)) ss. COUNTY OF SHAWNEE)

I, Mark E. Caplinger, of lawful age, being first duly sworn upon his oath states:

That he is an attorney for Nex-Tech, LLC, that he has read the above and foregoing document, and upon information and belief, states that the matters therein appearing are true and correct.

Mark E. Caplinger

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this $\frac{16}{16}$ day of January, 2019.

NANCY J MCKENZIE Notary Public State of Kansas My Commission Expires 11-15 -

Mancy J. M. Kenzie Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

11-15-19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Mark E. Caplinger, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing document was electronically served to the following on this _____ day of January, 2019

Walker Hendrix, Litigation Counsel Kansas Corporation Commission 1500 SW Arrowhead Topeka, KS 66604 w.hendrix@kcc.ks.gov

Mark E. Caplinger

CORRECTED EXHIBIT B

.....

К. к

CORRECTED

Docket 04-NTHT-498-ETC

Kansas Service Areas of Sprint/United Companies (CenturyLink)

Alma Lyndon Altamont Baldwin Buhler Burlingame Burrton Clifton Clyde Delphos Downs* Ellinwood Eskridge Fredonia Garnett Glasco Haven Hiawatha Highland Hillsboro Holton Horton Junction City Kincaid Leonardville Longford Luray*1

Melvern Milford Moran Morrill Mound Valley Olsburg Onaga Osawatomie Oskaloosa Oswego Paradise*1 Pomona Powhattan Quenemo Riley Russell* Troy Valley Falls Wakefield Wathena Waverly Westmoreland Westphalia White Cloud

* Downs, Luray, Paradise, and Russell were transferred from United Telephone Company (CenturyLink) to Rural Telephone Service Company, Inc. in Docket 06-UTDT-962-CCS with Rural being designated the successor Carrier of Last Resort in the exchanges.

*¹ The Luray and Paradise exchanges were transferred from Rural Telephone Service Company, Inc. to Gorham Telephone Company, Inc. in Docket 06-GRHT-1095-COC with Gorham being designated the successor Carrier of Last Resort in the exchanges.